

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.10052 OF 2025
IN
SECOND APPEAL NO.4 OF 2015**

Mahavir Bapu PatilApplicant

In the Matter in Between:

Mahavir Bapu PatilAppellant

Vs.

Sonabai w/o. Kalgonda Patil,
Since Deceased, Through LRs.Respondents

Mr. Shivraj Jagadale, i/b. Mr. Vijay Killedar, for the Applicant.

CORAM : MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.

DATED : 13th JANUARY 2026

PC.:-

1. As per order dated 11th September 2024, as the Applicant has not taken any steps to bring the legal heirs of Respondent Nos.1(a) and 6 on record, the appeal was dismissed for default. The Applicant has filed application for restoration alongwith application for condonation of delay in filing the restoration application.
2. Issue notice to Respondents returnable on **27th January 2026**.
3. The counsel for Applicant has informed this Court that the Tahsildar has issued notice that the Circle Officer will hand over

possession from the Applicant to Respondents. The date is fixed on 19th January 2026. As the Appellant has filed the application for restoration of said proceedings, the direction is given not to act on the notice on 19th January 2026 till the returnable date.

4. The Applicant is permitted to serve the Respondents by private notice through all permissible modes.

(MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.)

Digitally
signed by
RAJU
DATTATRAYA
GAIKWAD
Date:
2026.01.13
19:27:15
+0530