

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 10052 OF 2025
IN
SECOND APPEAL NO. 04 OF 2015

Mahavir Bapu Patil

... Applicant

Versus

Smt. Sonabai Kalgonda Patil (Since deceased)

... Respondents

Through LRs

1a. Shalabai Bapurao Patil (Since deceased)

Through LRs

1a(i) Balaso Baburao Patil & Ors.

Mr. Shivraj Jagadale i/b. Mr. Vijay Killedar for Applicant.

Mrs. S.N. Deshmukh, A.G.P for Respondent-State.

*Ms. Vaishnavi Shelake i/b. Mr. Gautam Kanchanpurkar for Respondent
Nos. 1a and 1b.*

Coram : RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.

Date : 8th May 2026.

PER COURT :

1. Not on board. Upon mentioning, taken on production board.
2. Learned Advocate for the Applicant submits that in the Interim Application for restoration by order dated 13th January 2026, directions were given not to act on notice dated 19th January 2026. That, on 27th January

2026, when the matter was listed, the said interim relief was extended till 10th February 2026 and then by order dated 13th February 2026, till 24th April 2026. After 24th April 2026 the matter has not been listed.

3. Learned Advocate for the Applicant submits that necessary steps shall be taken to remove the office objections and to ensure completion of service.

4. In view thereof, ad-interim relief, granted by order dated 13th January 2026 is extended till the next date.

5. Stand over to 18th June 2026.

[RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.]

OMKAR
SHIVAHAR
KUMBHAKARN

Digitally signed
by OMKAR
SHIVAHAR
KUMBHAKARN
Date:
2026.05.09
15:40:19
+0530